Accounting principles and policies  | OMV Annual Report 2015  | 27

The discount rates used to calculate the value in use of these CGUs did not reflect the current market assessments
as of the statement of financial position date and therefore did not comply with IAS 36.55 for two reasons: market
risk premium included in the discount rate was not based on the latest available data and the discount rates for
Etzel and Brazi were determined on the basis of tax rates, that were distorted by exceptional non-recurring
expenses.

Prior period errors are accounted for retrospectively. The Consolidated Financial Statements including
comparative figures for prior periods are reported as if the prior period errors had not occurred.

The retrospective adjustment did not have any impact on the information provided in the statement of financial
position at the beginning of the prior year (January 1, 2014).

The effects on the items concerned in the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2014 are
presented in the following tables:

Consolidated income statement   EUR mn

  Adjusted

figures

Previously
reported

Δ

  2014 2014

Sales revenues 35,913 35,913 —

Direct selling expenses (342) (342) —

Cost of sales (32,613) (32,504) (109)

Gross profit 2,958 3,067 (109)

Other operating income 337 314 24

Selling expenses (950) (950) —

Administrative expenses (416) (416) —

Exploration expenses (460) (460) —

Research and development expenses (25) (25) —

Other operating expenses (476) (476) —

Earnings Before Interest and Taxes (EBIT) 969 1,054 (86)

Income from equity-accounted investments 180 180 —

Dividend income 16 16 —

Interest income 33 33 —

Interest expenses (362) (362) —

Other financial income and expenses (44) (44) —

Net financial result (177) (177) —

Profit from ordinary activities 792 878 (86)

Taxes on income (265) (264) (1)

Net income for the year 527 613 (86)

thereof attributable to stockholders of the parent 278 357 (79)

thereof attributable to hybrid capital owners 38 38 —

thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 211 219 (8)

Basic Earnings Per Share (EPS) in EUR 0.85 1.09 (0.24)

Diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS) in EUR 0.85 1.09 (0.24)

26 |  OMV Annual Report 2015 |  Accounting principles and policies

Deferred tax is not recognized for

 temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business
combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss,

 temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures to the extent that the
Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will
not reverse in the foreseeable future, and

 taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

[…]

translated at average rates for the period (mean rates). The use of average rates for the income statement creates
additional differences compared to the application of the closing rates in the statement of financial position which
are directly adjusted in other comprehensive income.

The main rates applied in translating currencies to EUR were as follows:

Foreign currency translation

   2015   2014

  Statement of
financial

position date

 Average Statement of
financial

position date

 Average

Australian dollar (AUD) 1.490  1.478  1.483  1.472

Bulgarian lev (BGN) 1.956  1.956  1.956  1.956

Romanian leu (RON) 4.524  4.445  4.483  4.444

New Zealand dollar (NZD) 1.592  1.593  1.553  1.600

Norwegian krone (NOK) 9.603  8.950  9.042  8.354

Czech crown (CZK) 27.023  27.279  27.735  27.536

Turkish lira (TRY) 3.177  3.026  2.832  2.907

Hungarian forint (HUF) 315.980  309.996  315.540  308.706

US dollar (USD) 1.089  1.110  1.214  1.329

5 Foreign currency
translation

30 |  OMV Annual Report 2015 |  Accounting principles and policies

Summarized consolidated statement of cash flows   EUR mn

  Adjusted

figures

Previously
reported

Δ

  2014 2014

Net income for the period 527 613 (86)

Depreciation and amortization including write-ups 3,165 3,056 109

Deferred taxes (250) (251) 1

Losses/(gains) on the disposal of non-current assets 6 6 —

Net change in long-term provisions (14) (14) —

Other adjustments (173) (150) (24)

  3,262 3,262 —

(Increase)/decrease in inventories 271 271 —

(Increase)/decrease in receivables 184 184 —

(Decrease)/increase in liabilities (135) (135) —

(Decrease)/increase in short-term provisions 85 85 —

Net cash from operating activities 3,666 3,666 —

Investments

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment (3,834) (3,834) —

Investments, loans and other financial assets (76) (76) —

Disposals

Proceeds from sale of non-current assets 175 175 —

[…]

comprehensive income. When the transaction affected profit and loss, the amounts previously accounted for in
other comprehensive income were reclassified to profit and loss. The amount that was reclassified from other
comprehensive income during 2014 amounted to EUR (6) mn.

Translation risk is also monitored on an ongoing basis at Group level, and the risk position is evaluated.
Translation risk arises on the consolidation of subsidiaries with functional currencies different from EUR. The
largest exposures result from changes in RON, USD, TRY and NOK denominated assets against the EUR.

For financial instruments, sensitivity analysis is performed for changes in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
of the principal currency exposures is as follows: As of December 31, 2015, the main exposures were to the
EUR-RON and EUR-USD as well as the EUR-TRY exchange rates. On Group level, the EUR-RON sensitivity not
only includes the RON net exposure versus the EUR but also the net RON exposure versus the USD, since the
USD-RON exposure can be split into a EUR-RON and EUR-USD exposure. The same is true for the EUR-TRY
exposure.

Sensitivity analysis for financial instruments affecting profit from ordinary activities before taxes 1  EUR mn

   2015   2014

  10% appreciation
of the EUR

10% depreciation
of the EUR

10% appreciation
of the EUR

10% depreciation
of the EUR

EUR-RON 7 (7) (6) 6

EUR-TRY (27) 27 (26) 26

EUR-USD (37) 37 (13) 13

1 Refers only to financial instruments and is not the same as the Group’s overall foreign exchange rate sensitivity in terms of EBIT

70 |  OMV Annual Report 2015 |  Supplementary information on the financial position

Sensitivity analysis
For open hedging contracts of the kinds discussed above, sensitivity analysis is performed to determine the effect
of market price fluctuations (+/–10%) on market value. The sensitivity of OMV Group’s overall earnings differs from
the sensitivity shown below, since the contracts concluded are used to hedge operational exposures.

The effect of market price fluctuations on earnings or equity depends on the type of derivative used and on